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October 23, 2002 

:VIA FJiiDERAL EXP1UlSS 

Libraty of Congress ocr 24.2002 
Department 100 . 
101l'ndependence Avenue, S.B. 
Washington, D.C. 20540-6000 

ReI Request for; SpeemJ Handling for Copyright Application 
Title of Work: Blkram's Asatta Sequence 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

On bebalf of our client, Mr. Bikram Choudhlll:y, we ltlqUest special bandling 
for the enclosed Copyright Registration Form PA • 

. The copyrightable perfomting arts work contained in the enclosed deposit 
material (3 videotape) referimced in tlds Form!' A (the "Work") i. Ilu, $ubj""l of aolual 
infringement by Kim Scbreiber-Morrisonand Mark Mollison. Mr. Cboudhury must· 
immediately obtain a cOl?yright registration for the Worldn that those persons _ 
using thl! work without con~lIIlt andprontillgthereftom. The registrafion is necessary 
as pllrt of pending litigation in the United States District Court fur the Central District 
ofCalifotilia entitled BWam Choudbw:y, at at va. Kim Schreiber-Morrison. et Ill .. 
Case No. SA02-565 DOC(ANX}. . . 

loertify the information above to be true and correct, to the best of my 
knowledge. 

Enclosed a:rethe following items: 

l. . A copy oftbe Fonn PA for BOO-am' s Allana Sequence; and 

2. Two (2~ oopies oftaie deposit ma~'ia1s, which de-posit materials 
consist of a videotape. 

You $l"e authori:ted to charge our Deposit Account referenced on tbe Farm PA for 
pa.yment of the SlSO regislrallon fee, the uee special handing fee, and any other neoessaxy 
fees. ", .,rg'1> 
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""WOPl'lI:ssOP 
PROCOPIO; (!OIty" H,AJl4ro1A.W!liJ tJ SA..V1T.aJt:~ 

Lillmy of Congl'ess 
DllPl!I1memt 100 
O\WJber 23, 2002 
Page 2 

, 

PlellSeprocess the enolosed Fonn PA, and rettn'n the Certifieate ofRegfstration . 
,to this offiee using the enclosed self-addressed Federal Jl)xpress paekaglng. The 
Federal Express mailing label contains our billing number and therefore is fully paid. 

'11mk you, in Ildv~ce, fur your prompt attention in this request for special 
handlitlg. : 

lCR:pdn 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, ~ 

ACOB C, RBllIlBOLT, of 
Prooopio, Cmy, H:argl'ellves 
& Savit¢h LJ..P 

co; M'x.13ikIam ChoudJ1.tI1'J' (w/enc!s.) 
Mr. James M. KaIIelt (w/encls.) 

, , 
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Copyoigh\ OffIoe fees f,lre 3ublocit to ~n.i1g ... 
'For current ft!el'" ~ ,....... .• ~ _ .. ". 
website at wwv. 
right Offioe, or· 128641472 

FORMPA 
For a Work of thn Parfomilr,s_AI'fB 
UNiTED STATES COPYRIGHT OFFiCe 
AEGiSTI'IATION NUMBER 

Ow 

DO NOTWRI~UBOVE T~J~ LINE-IF Y()U NEEOMOIII!SPAca, U5~ A SEPARA'IS CONTINUATION SI<I'Il1' • 

. 1' 

NOTE 

TI'I'L1l DFTI!IS WOllK ... 

)ili1cnJnJ'8 Ali ... SequGnC" 

--HA'M'B Of A:umC>lt" . 

USA 
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Ely •• t!!No lryour;rn"Jwl!rl!J"Y\!d,"why~"ao~~b.trAtlCR\bolntIlC\lgbn 
Ai, Ci Th~· ~ the f.lro:Il ,uldbhed.clllUl7(t Ill,. ~ pttvl6ldJi apWVd in' Uflyublld..M f4tm. 

b. C Thte. JEJ Ih¢ (tr'll~npplLeQUan8u&mllled. t:ythlollllthVC 11;1 ~"~t d:tlmtult. 
. to C 'I11fB.lu Wn~ \I~l$lon 1;I.Hhll'Wlltf¢. lIS slt4w.n ~r !,PA~ Ii Clft ,bJUI9J?llmtitlit. 

EXAMINFnav 

cHEbidlb BV 

O CORRe$PON05NCe . 
Yes 

U )'Dur IIlUl"tIf h! ~r:6r"l\1"1;1 r~lLllte&hl.n.lllm Nlilm'bc.t'r "I'ut' 1I~&sWNHflR ... 

Public dQIJ1lliQ BSanas 

M'ltilrfid ",dddlio ThtJ; WlJl'lc G'IWI Ii brl~ gdnaml etII!llIl1Q:1lt¢f1lt(! f1Ullednl Illllt Jw; Wen "ltd"" to lhJ.ot work und In wMd\ (OpYrl$bt [a dah:nmJ .... 

Sot"etion. ~6~~, and orderill,g ofphysloat lflOVlllIUP.nLq . 

Procopio, Cory, lWgrea.es & S •• itch LLP 

J ... b C.1!.oln~ol' 
Procopio, Cory, H.rgre .... & SavUch LLP ; 
530 B 8\1'001, Su~~ 2100, San D'.go, CA 92101 

hwWlkl:!1lId~~~,I\U~ 

.,,'" JCJ@p;o<;opio,com 
I 619 ) 238.i900 

n . .. I 

DA09010Z4 

"'''''''''' I 619 ) ~3S"()39S 

Typed fll'prlnttd n1m~'lld dllw V tr lhIJ IIpplk:tiIlO:I1 t)1vu (\ d."Ite ofpttblfmiffln: lnspl\~ 3', dDnOi sIgn oml BtI~mltabDrol1! IluIt dote. 

;;~:: $: -:-" ... 
C:atdfteato 
wHit. 
rn.t'!ll~d In 
window 
envelope 
IOtb .. 
addl't:llll.Pil: 

~JtM,.. , 

~rocopio, Cory, HIIl"8re .... &; S~vi~b LLP, SCR 
J\lI)ttIh<wInl....v,/l~ .. 

S30 B S!r"~ Suite 2100 . 
CI!)fSIlIIOI2!!P .,. 

San Diogo, CA 9ZIOI 

FORM P4 

FOR 
COPYRIGJ\T 

OFl'lcg 
use 

, ONLY. 

a 7 

8 

9 

.trlt.$.c.§:ID6{()}l:An:~\'ItIOk/IoIrdn;\YITllll!~"felOOrop",~n\4l.l0!nIlQlM!M\.HfdinllMlapPII~for~llfIiI\£lBUon;;:;z;;gWbyteeaon."~,l)I'lnWWl1HMIIIIIl!!rnontl'ltd!n 
ronI1';lfAAmW!lhlho~,I!fI:!:(lWllmrdiio;.1,_II~~GOI1. : 

RIN:-./IIfI"'~2-4Q.OIlO WWRlnr,Junt:m<t2 *PfliUfldon~JlapGr U.~,Q!Mo'litnlll\!'Pt!tlnngOl'!'iw.~I>MI!.VlD,Il2J 
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~lel<ARY 
OF 
CONGRESS 

JHJkd-d FILE COPY 

PROCOPIO CORY HARGREAVES & SEVlTCH LLP 
ATlNt JACOB REINBOLT 
530 B STREET SUITE :HOO 
SAN ))1000 CA !l21111 

Control N1lmber: Sl.211.!)8S0(p) 
Re: BIKRAM'S ASANA SEQUENCE , , . 

Dear Mr. Reinbolt: 

Ootober 28. 2002 

We !ll:e delaying regiSIJ:ation because of q,uestions about the publlcation of this 
work and the videotape which was deposited. 

. I.' 

. We received a~plicatloDs stating tbat this compilation of exercises was created in 
. 1965 anclfirst 1'Ithlii:lu!d in 1994. The video1tipes we received were apparently recorded ., 

on October 16, 2002. It appears that the videotapes we reoeived are not the published 
edition, 

For registration ofworl< published on film or videotape, one copy of the best 
edition should be deposited aJong with a ~"l?_te wrltb:ln deSCription of the natUre and 
contents of the videotipe. To be "publiilhed," tl).e compilation must be fixed and copies 
muat bav", been di.tri11u:1:ed to the public. or offered £Or further dl$l:ribution. For example. 
teachirig a yoga routirie to classes or petfonning that combination of movements does 
not publish thecompi\at!on for copyright purposes. 

Please send us:one copy of the published edition. Or, if ihiscompilation has not 
be0npublished, please send·us a new application omitting the publication space 3b. 

Pkase aisp verify the y<>ar date when this partiwiar cOI'Rpilation of Bl>ercmes was 
created. For copyright registration purposes, the crealion date is when the compilation 
'was fixed' in either a nwtion pi¢tIlre (film or videotape) or a witten copy (text or dance 
notation); tfyOUT curlint application does not give the correct creation year date, plem.c 
correct that information on a new application at space 3a. 

Because of the: considerable span of years between the creation date lind the 
publication date given on your applioation, please explain whether Ibis specific 
. compilation has been faithfully reproduced in the publlshed edition as well as !hI' 
videotape we reccived. 

In either case. please also send us the required wrltten description of !he nature 
and contents of the videotape, for eXM:1ple, a synopsis, press kit, or shooting ecripl 
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PROCOPIO CORY ~GREAVES & SEVrrCH LLP 
SANPmGO CA 92Hll 

Control No. 81-211·9880(p) 
October 28, 2002 

Possibly YOll meant to suggest that Ihe concept for such an approach 10 this yoga 
t!)utine was fltSt created in 1965. The concept or idea for a partiCWIlr tnan.tler or stYle of 
exercise is riot regislrl\ble and the application should not refer to it either direllt!y or 
indirectly, .5ee the enlltosed cinmlms and lcal'll'JlS for more imonnation about 
"publication" as well !is the limits of copyrigbtprOtection. 

If you have questions or need assistance, I can be fellCbed at (202) 707-1948. 

. .. To insure that YOIll' .eply is given tile appnlpi-iate special attention, it is very 
important that yon llsa only the following address: 

Library of Congress 
Department 100, SPECIAL HANDLING 

. 101lndependence Ave" SE 
wilShiiJgton, DC 20540 

A pre-p!'inted label is enclosed for your use.· 

When you repty, please return the eIWlosed Repiy Sheet tefet:rlng to our Control 
Nmnb~. . 

Noto: The Copyright Officei. $till exp.rienelng .om .. delayeln p""c~9.ing m~n sent through 
the U.S. Postal SaNiee; as a result of a disruption in man service eartler in t~e year d~e to . 
concerns abcu! anlhr!Jlc; U.S. PCsttll Servloemail dSlivelYisimproVlng.Shlpments by privata 
earners, .sucn as fedex, UPS, DHL, ana AlrllOrne Express; aenerallv arrIve without delay. . 

BnclcslJl:jls: 
Special Handling label 
Copy of appi, ' 
ForwPA 
Ciroulars 31, 34 
MP Publication Leaflet 
Reply Sheet 

Since~ely, 

James Holloway, Senior Examiner· 
per1i:lrllling Am Section 

I . _ Plean do ~"t l\I"n'l anQ\hQr f~~ unle,...\hl~ 1~lIar speclllClllIv requ"-~led that you do so. J 
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I 

I 
I ' 
i 

•. PHONE NOTE 

.. 7~: James HoUoway 
coNVlRSm~;MOJa~!.\.¢iIlbolt 

DATE; November 26, z()02 

'. 

OF: Proeopio, Cory, B:argreaves & Savitch LLP 
PHO'NRNO., 61~ 525-3868 

These direc~ons are for planning purposes 'only, You may find 31at construction projects, traffic, weather, or other 
events may cause conditions to dllfer.w.ro.l\l~!lll>A!e51l"cll~~u should plan your route accorOingly. You must 
obey an ~igns or noth~$ tAo~rrllng ydtlHbYJtllUU\.1 I , • 

'Mag data ©2011 Google i ,. . 
This was the s~coil.d of two conversatiollll, I had asked for the file in order to speak 

accurately about this ease, . 

M:r.1l.clnbolt el<plJUne4 thatthe creation date is correct for this seqllence of yoga 
movements and that the author bas based his career on lhispartiauier compilation, teaching other 
yoga teaohers as shown on the videotape deposited. 

Heelqllained that the compilation was first fixed in text form, published in 11 book, and 
duly registered in the C.O, under 'IX 179-160 in 1979. Now be wants a registration which SUlleB 
a claim in 'compllation andatfangetrient of movements." He elqllained that the ownership of the 
rights in the compilation IU1d the 'book are the same, He would,prefe.r a new, bllllic reg;gtrallon 
becanse of impending legal ~on. 

! 

i 
In consllltation With Li.nda Gill (P A Section Head) after the telephOne call, we agreed that 

the appropriate and comet m~ans to show Mr. Choudhury's claim in the compiJation was a 
supplemental registration on 1';onn CA Firs!, the ownership of the compilation and the teo<!; is the 
same. Secqndly, the compilation and the text ere inseparable elements, unlike songs which 
contain words and music or It l:hIldren's book which contains both text and artwork. 

Also, Mr. Reinbolt sh~uld be made aware tbat~ srJgillal fegietFatiell's Ef:lR !lI'obably l' 
• pre dates tl\e hlti l!!giIlg aclielli~ the additional benefits of Sections 411 and 412 are secured . 
betause the registration was timely. 

; , ~ri 

?J-7 tJZv\. ~ 
V 

,.v~~ 
"'f) 
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•. col'illrual!T omen 

UllRARY 
OF 
CONGR1!5S 

Washington 
D.C. 
20559-6000 

JHlrlj-d 

: fil=. Co-py 

PROCOPIO CORY HAROREAVESA'ND SAVITCH 
ATIN: JACOB CRElNBOLT 
530 B S'.r.R:sET SUItt 2100 
SAN DIEGO CALIFORNIA 9:1.101·4469 

control Number: 81-21l·9880(p) 
Re: BIKRAM'S ASANA SEQUENCE 

Dear Mr. Reinbolt: 

Novem.ber 27, 2002 

This letter follows recent telephone COllversations in whioh you explained that the 
videotape deposit we ~eeeivoo is not the published edition of the work being claimed. 
The basis ofyollttegistJ:atlon is the compilation of eJ1etCisea shown on the videotap~. 
This llompi1etion; you ,explained, was fixed in text fOIll1 and published early in 1979 as 
"B:ikram's Beginning Yoga. Class." . The copyright claim W!lstegistered in this Office 
under number TX 179.160 and it nlllnes Bikrllln Choudhury as lIuttor ~ claimant. 

In our conversation, you said fum yob fuought it was necessaty to have a 
registration on Porm PA fat the ~ompilation gf exercises in ordel: to PUl.'Sue legal action 
because ofth", typeofauthorship being claimed. This is not fue case. As a pr@tica! 
matter, a claim in any copyrightable work of authorsbip may be registered on any 
standard funn with the exception of soUnd reoordlngs and oertain speciil categories (e.g. 
vessel hulls and mask 'woiles). 

. You. also said that the ownership of the copytight in the compilation was the SilinS 

as the ownCll'l3bip of thl> book Given tho p!'OvieD' registration's unlimi~d alahn in text 
and the fact that thec(jmpilation and the t(»{t in which the compilation is fiKed are OWlled. 
by ihe same elaiment and are inseparable elements, nil. ~rlditional basic registration is not 
appropriate. You may, hOWever, :further refine the basie registJ:ation made in 1979 by 
adding the t<mn "I'ompilation of exercises" or !'selection mId artangement of ~ereisean to 
the nature of authorship line of the basic registration by using a Fonn CA. 

This supplemental registration will augment but not supercede the pl'evloUll 
registration, and a suW1eme.ntai registration. will not stand on its own apart from the basio 
registration. We will <lfOss-fofcrcMo the: supplemental registration to the original 
registration only lithe CA is signed by the claimant n~ed on. the original or that 
claimant's authorized agent. Moreover, there is no deposit requirement for PO!'nl. CA. 
This is because the work has already been deposited wlth the original registration, and the 
pu!pose of the CA applioation is to augment or correct information given on the 
application. See Cii'Clilar 8. 

The fiUng fee for Ponn CA Is $100. We can apply the curren.t $30 filing f:'oe.towards tbe 
CA and the remaining: $70 would be drawn from your deposit account when we 
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PROCOPIO CORY HARGREAvaS AND SAVITCH 
SAN DIEGO CALIFdRNIA 92101·4469 

receive the CA application. 

Control No. 81-211-9880(P) 
Novembllr 27,2002 

We would like to point om the benefit of using the 1979 registration with a. 2002 
supplemental registration as the foundation of yOUI' olientis claim. The additional benefits 
described in sections 41 o through 412 of the copyright law apply to the original claim. 
The court would grant primaface status to the facts given on that application because 
registration was made )'\'ithin the first :live years of publication. Beoause the original 
registration was filed within the first three months of publication, and the· ability to pursu~ 
court costs and attorneys' :f.i:es wollld be presexved. 

'I'lnm::foxe. we """ filing the application Fonn PA and the videotapes you 5(OIlt 

without action. If you want to augment the previous registration, please send Form CA 
And authorize tiS to draw the remaining fees from your deposit account. If you want to 
appeal this action, however, you may write a formal appeal as we discussed in OUl: 
telepho);l" Qonyersaticm giving your reasons why this olaim should be reconsidered. See 
the enclosed Appeals leaflet. 

To insUre that your reply is giveIi the app~oprlate. speclal attentIon, it Is very 
imporUmttbat you use only the following adcb:ess: 

Library of C~ngress 
Deplll.'t!nent 100, SPECIAL HANDLING 
tOl Independence Ave., SE 
Washington, DC 20540 

A pre-printed label is enclosed for your use. 
. . 

When you reply. please return the enclosed Reply Sheet referring to Out COlltrol 
NUJ%lber. 

fioto: 'IlJe Copyright Office i$ sUIl expetiencing soma delays in proceSSing mall senllhroU!J1i 1l1~ U.S. PllSlal SI1IV1w, 
a~ a resWt af a disruption In malJ selVles earlier In !he year clue 10 cpncems about anlhrax, U.S. Postal SalVles man 
delivery Is Improving, Shipments by privale carriers, suoh as Fedex, UPS, DHL, and Airborne Express, general~ 
anlv; wlfhoutdall1)l. 

Enclosures: 
Special Handling Label 
PonnCA 
Cirollllll's 4, 8 
8L 4a Appeals Leaflet 
USC 11 Sec 410-41 

R€f\ sttPi-f" 

Sincerely, 

James Holloway, Senior Examiner 
Performing Arts Section 
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To: Jacob Reinbolt 
Procopio, Cory, HQX'gteQ.W3 & Savitch LLP 
l."a:s: number. 6191235-0398 . 

li'rom: lames Holloway 
. Senior Examiner, PerfomJi.ng Arts Section 

Fax number: 202-707-1236 
Phone number: 202·707-1948 

Re: BJI{RAM'S ~SANA Sll:QUNCE 

MESSAGE 

Dear Mr. Reinbolt: 

Fax Transmission . . . 
Exmnining Division· 

U. S. Copyright Office 

Date: November 27,2002 

I consulted fue head offue Perfonning Arts Sect10n (Linda Gill) about this case and she came 
to the same conclusion we disllussed. A supplemental registtatioll on Form CA is the 
appropriate means to show your olient's olaim in our records. and we would not accept another 
bllJli.c registration. She also pointed out tire adllilional benefit;: of using the 1979 regiStraID,m lIS 
a foundation of your client's cIaim,and you will find them in sections 410-4 [2 of the statute. 

The referance to "inseparabilitY' in fue tilird paragraph of my letter bears a little more 
explanation. Yea, the compilation of movements may be fixed in different formats such as text 
or videotape, but the form in whioh it was presented tQ us for registration was text. Unlike a 
song with easily separable words and mnsic, the text and the COmpilation of movements 
described by fue words are inseparable, rather like a musical arrangetl1ei)t (orchestration, 
hannonlzation) where fue arrangement {latlllot be sepm'll1\ld from the music on which it is 
based. . 

pagelOffr 
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